

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,)
 et al.,)
)
 Federal Defendants.)
 _____)

No: 1:19-cv-02154-TNM/DAR

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Administrative Record Evidences the Accounting Required by Law to be Provided to Plaintiff, and Thus Should Form the Basis for the Court’s Review of Plaintiff’s Claims..... 2

 A. The Complaint’s Three Counts All Seek an “Accounting” Based on Statutory Law as Plaintiff Now Admits and Cannot Be Read in Isolation from One Another..... 2

 B. Plaintiff’s Request for Discovery Presupposes That It Succeeded on the Merits and is Entitled to a Remedy..... 5

 C. Plaintiff’s Argument that the Arthur Anderson Reconciliation is not an Accounting is a Question on the Merits..... 7

II. Federal Defendants have not violated L. Civ. Rule 7(m)..... 10

 A. Federal Defendants Have Conferred About Plaintiff’s Electronically Stored Information Protocol Request and Request for a Trust Accounting Database..... 12

III. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated that Traditional Civil Discovery is Relevant or Proportional to the Needs of the Case..... 15

 A. The Proportionality Test Weighs Against Discovery..... 17

 B. Application of a Six-Year Time Period to Plaintiff’s Claims is Proportional..... 19

 C. Plaintiff’s Requests 4 and 15-16 are Irrelevant..... 20

IV. Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Breiterman v. United States Capitol Police, 324 F.R.D. 24 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 16

Cobell v. Babbitt, 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 3, 5

Cobell v. Kempthorne, 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) ("*Cobell XX*") 8

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 3

Conservation Force v. Salazar, No. 1:10-CV-1262 BJR, 2012 WL 11947683 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2012)..... 7

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States, 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 5

Fletcher v. United States, 153 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (N.D. Okla. 2015) 9

Fletcher v. United States, 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) ("*Fletcher II*") 3, 9

Fletcher v. United States, 854 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2017) ("*Fletcher III*") 5, 9, 21

Hardrick v. Legal Servs. Corp., 96 F.R.D. 617 (D.D.C. 1983) 16

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co., III, Ltd., 245 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2007) 16

Safari Club Int'l v. Jewell, 111 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 10

Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation v. Jewell, 130 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 4

United States ex rel. Shamesh v. CA, Inc., 314 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 16

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 3

United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc., 284 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 17

United States v. Navajo Nation ("*Navajo II*"), 556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 3

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 162a..... 3

25 U.S.C. § 4011..... 3, 6, 21

25 U.S.C. § 4044..... 3, 6, 21

Federal Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(c) 1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26, generally 1, 12, 16, 17, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)..... 12

Other Authorities

Local Civil Rule 7(m)..... 2, 10, 11, 15
